



Bob Chuoke

Bob has been in Rotary since 1967. He has been on the board in the past. He was a member, and secretary, of the Board of Clear Creek Independent School District for 10 years. He was president of the Clear Lake Chamber of Commerce in 1965. Bob is a Realtor specializing in commercial real estate and is very encouraged about the long: range potential of the Clear Lake area. He spends some of his spare time at his ranch in the hill country riding and caring for his horses. He has been married 33 years and has 3 grandchildren. Bob hails from Galveston and is a "BOI" (born on the island).

Write up and picture from the March 23, 1987 Blastoff

ROBERT "BOB" C. CHUOKE, JR.

With great sadness and condolences to his family, we report that former Space Center Rotary Club member of many years, Robert "Bob" C. Chuoke, Jr., passed away Sunday November 23rd at age 79 from complications of multiple myeloma. Many of you will remember Bob, not only as a fellow Rotarian, but as the founder of Clear Lake Realty (originally with offices on NASA Road One &, in recent years, in the log cabin on FM 270, Egret Bay Blvd. in League City). Not knowing other details, I can say that Bob was survived by his children, Robert Chris Chuoke, III, Diane Lee Chuoke and David Lee Chuoke. His wife of many years, Henrietta Sklar Chuoke, died in 1999. For many years, Bob and his family were members of St. Christopher Episcopal Church in League City. That is where we first met. As a practitioner in the area of real estate law, your editor has had many occasions to work with Bob professionally, even on some transactions this year. His ethical standards were of the highest and Bob truly exemplified Rotary in all his endeavors. It is my understanding that, at least for the near future, Bob's son, Chris, who is a respected real estate appraiser with his office at the same location as Bob's, will run the agency. A memorial service will be held on December 1st at 10:00 a.m. at University Baptist Church.

By Billy R. Smith December 1, 2008 Blastoff

Payment	C	Debit	Balance
23.00	X		22,013.00
24.71	X		22,037.71
	X	202.00	22,239.71
	X	650.00	22,589.71
25.62	X		22,615.33
	X	650.00	23,265.33
	X	280.00	23,545.33
	X	1,010.00	24,555.33
	X	510.00	25,065.33
250.00	X		25,315.33
30,000.00	X		55,315.33
300.00	X		56,015.33
	X	102.00	56,117.33
	X	380.00	56,497.33
	X	11.00	56,508.33
23.42	X		56,531.75
	X	600.00	57,131.75
	X	510.00	57,641.75
	X	200.00	57,841.75
	X	182.20	58,023.95
	X	202.00	58,225.95
	X	200.00	58,425.95
	X	182.20	58,608.15
	X	202.00	58,810.15
	X	182.20	58,992.35
	X	202.00	59,194.35
	X	182.20	59,376.55
	X	202.00	59,578.55
	X	182.20	59,760.75
	X	202.00	59,962.75
	X	182.20	60,144.95
	X	202.00	60,346.95
	X	182.20	60,529.15
	X	202.00	60,731.15
	X	182.20	60,913.35
	X	202.00	61,115.35
	X	182.20	61,297.55
	X	202.00	61,499.55
	X	182.20	61,681.75
	X	202.00	61,883.75
	X	182.20	62,065.95
	X	202.00	62,267.95
	X	182.20	62,450.15
	X	202.00	62,652.15
	X	182.20	62,834.35
	X	202.00	63,036.35
	X	182.20	63,218.55
	X	202.00	63,420.55
	X	182.20	63,602.75
	X	202.00	63,804.75
	X	182.20	63,986.95
	X	202.00	64,188.95
	X	182.20	64,371.15
	X	202.00	64,573.15
	X	182.20	64,755.35
	X	202.00	64,957.35
	X	182.20	65,139.55
	X	202.00	65,341.55
	X	182.20	65,523.75
	X	202.00	65,725.75
	X	182.20	65,907.95
	X	202.00	66,109.95
	X	182.20	66,292.15
	X	202.00	66,494.15
	X	182.20	66,676.35
	X	202.00	66,878.35
	X	182.20	67,060.55
	X	202.00	67,262.55
	X	182.20	67,444.75
	X	202.00	67,646.75
	X	182.20	67,828.95
	X	202.00	68,030.95
	X	182.20	68,213.15
	X	202.00	68,415.15
	X	182.20	68,597.35
	X	202.00	68,799.35
	X	182.20	68,981.55
	X	202.00	69,183.55
	X	182.20	69,365.75
	X	202.00	69,567.75
	X	182.20	69,749.95
	X	202.00	69,951.95
	X	182.20	70,134.15
	X	202.00	70,336.15
	X	182.20	70,518.35
	X	202.00	70,720.35
	X	182.20	70,902.55
	X	202.00	71,104.55
	X	182.20	71,286.75
	X	202.00	71,488.75
	X	182.20	71,670.95
	X	202.00	71,872.95
	X	182.20	72,055.15
	X	202.00	72,257.15
	X	182.20	72,439.35
	X	202.00	72,641.35
	X	182.20	72,823.55
	X	202.00	73,025.55
	X	182.20	73,207.75
	X	202.00	73,409.75
	X	182.20	73,591.95
	X	202.00	73,793.95
	X	182.20	73,976.15
	X	202.00	74,178.15
	X	182.20	74,360.35
	X	202.00	74,562.35
	X	182.20	74,744.55
	X	202.00	74,946.55
	X	182.20	75,128.75
	X	202.00	75,330.75
	X	182.20	75,512.95
	X	202.00	75,714.95
	X	182.20	75,897.15
	X	202.00	76,099.15
	X	182.20	76,281.35
	X	202.00	76,483.35
	X	182.20	76,665.55
	X	202.00	76,867.55
	X	182.20	77,049.75
	X	202.00	77,251.75
	X	182.20	77,433.95
	X	202.00	77,635.95
	X	182.20	77,818.15
	X	202.00	78,020.15
	X	182.20	78,202.35
	X	202.00	78,404.35
	X	182.20	78,586.55
	X	202.00	78,788.55
	X	182.20	78,970.75
	X	202.00	79,172.75
	X	182.20	79,354.95
	X	202.00	79,556.95
	X	182.20	79,739.15
	X	202.00	79,941.15
	X	182.20	80,123.35
	X	202.00	80,325.35
	X	182.20	80,507.55
	X	202.00	80,709.55
	X	182.20	80,891.75
	X	202.00	81,093.75
	X	182.20	81,275.95
	X	202.00	81,477.95
	X	182.20	81,660.15
	X	202.00	81,862.15
	X	182.20	82,044.35
	X	202.00	82,246.35
	X	182.20	82,428.55
	X	202.00	82,630.55
	X	182.20	82,812.75
	X	202.00	83,014.75
	X	182.20	83,196.95
	X	202.00	83,398.95
	X	182.20	83,581.15
	X	202.00	83,783.15
	X	182.20	83,965.35
	X	202.00	84,167.35
	X	182.20	84,349.55
	X	202.00	84,551.55
	X	182.20	84,733.75
	X	202.00	84,935.75
	X	182.20	85,117.95
	X	202.00	85,319.95
	X	182.20	85,502.15
	X	202.00	85,704.15
	X	182.20	85,886.35
	X	202.00	86,088.35
	X	182.20	86,270.55
	X	202.00	86,472.55
	X	182.20	86,654.75
	X	202.00	86,856.75
	X	182.20	87,038.95
	X	202.00	87,240.95
	X	182.20	87,423.15
	X	202.00	87,625.15
	X	182.20	87,807.35
	X	202.00	88,009.35
	X	182.20	88,191.55
	X	202.00	88,393.55
	X	182.20	88,575.75
	X	202.00	88,777.75
	X	182.20	88,959.95
	X	202.00	89,161.95
	X	182.20	89,344.15
	X	202.00	89,546.15
	X	182.20	89,728.35
	X	202.00	89,930.35
	X	182.20	90,112.55
	X	202.00	90,314.55
	X	182.20	90,496.75
	X	202.00	90,698.75
	X	182.20	90,880.95
	X	202.00	91,082.95
	X	182.20	91,265.15
	X	202.00	91,467.15
	X	182.20	91,649.35
	X	202.00	91,851.35
	X	182.20	92,033.55
	X	202.00	92,235.55
	X	182.20	92,417.75
	X	202.00	92,619.75
	X	182.20	92,801.95
	X	202.00	93,003.95
	X	182.20	93,186.15
	X	202.00	93,388.15
	X	182.20	93,570.35
	X	202.00	93,772.35
	X	182.20	93,954.55
	X	202.00	94,156.55
	X	182.20	94,338.75
	X	202.00	94,540.75
	X	182.20	94,722.95
	X	202.00	94,924.95
	X	182.20	95,107.15
	X	202.00	95,309.15
	X	182.20	95,491.35
	X	202.00	95,693.35
	X	182.20	95,875.55
	X	202.00	96,077.55
	X	182.20	96,259.75
	X	202.00	96,461.75
	X	182.20	96,643.95
	X	202.00	96,845.95
	X	182.20	97,028.15
	X	202.00	97,230.15
	X	182.20	97,412.35
	X	202.00	97,614.35
	X	182.20	97,796.55
	X	202.00	97,998.55
	X	182.20	98,180.75
	X	202.00	98,382.75
	X	182.20	98,564.95
	X	202.00	98,766.95
	X	182.20	98,949.15
	X	202.00	99,151.15
	X	182.20	99,333.35
	X	202.00	99,535.35
	X	182.20	99,717.55
	X	202.00	99,919.55
	X	182.20	100,101.75
	X	202.00	100,303.75
	X	182.20	100,485.95
	X	202.00	100,687.95
	X	182.20	100,870.15
	X	202.00	101,072.15
	X	182.20	101,254.35
	X	202.00	101,456.35
	X	182.20	101,638.55
	X	202.00	101,840.55
	X	182.20	102,022.75
	X	202.00	102,224.75
	X	182.20	102,406.95
	X	202.00	102,608.95
	X	182.20	102,791.15
	X	202.00	102,993.15
	X	182.20	103,175.35
	X	202.00	103,377.35
	X	182.20	

CHUOKE



Robert C. Chuoke, Jr. died on November 23, 2008 from complications of multiple myeloma. Bob was born on September 20, 1929 in Galveston, the only child of Robert C. Chuoke, Sr. and Mary Lee Ranieri. Bobby Jr. graduated from Ball High School in 1947, and Wharton County Jr. College in 1950, where he was a member of the National Championship Football Team. From 1951-1953 Bob played football for the University of Houston, distinguishing himself by being named 1952-1953 All Missouri Valley Conference; 1953 Honorable Mention All American and voted the A. H. Ehlers Best All Around Lineman, before graduating with a BBA in Business in 1954. He served in the Army at Fort Hood, before being drafted by the Detroit Lions in 1956. He played one year for the Toronto Beachers. Following his senior season at U of H, Bob played in the annual Blue-Grey Game in Alabama, and was coached by Paul "Bear" Bryant who led the Grey squad that year.

In 1949 at Wharton County Jr. College, Bob met and fell in love with Henriette Sklar, a wholesome Czech girl from East Bernard, TX. After they graduated from U of H, they were married in East Bernard on May 23, 1954. They settled in Galveston and had three children by 1958. In 1963 Bob moved the family to Clear Lake when it was announced that NASA was being developed and in 1964 he founded Clear Lake Realty, Inc. He grew the business to be one of the largest brokerage firms in Clear Lake

at that time. Bob was active in the Clear Lake community, serving as president of Gulf Coast Board of Realtors; Director, Texas Association of Realtors; president, Clear Lake Area Chamber of Commerce; secretary of the CCISD School Board from 1964-1975; member of Masonic Lodge 1053; and board member of League City Bank & Trust from 1965-2002. Bob was a member of the First Baptist Church of Pasadena and active with his Sunday School class, and a former longtime member of University Baptist Church. In addition to Bob's love of the Lord, family and football, his great passion was for all animals, which led him to serve as director of the Bay Area S.P.C.A., assisting in locating and developing the San Leon facility. Bob was predeceased by his wife of 45 years, sweet Henriette. He is survived by his three children, Robert Chris Chuoke, III and wife, Candy, Diane Chuoke, David Chuoke and wife, Ronda, and two grandsons, Robert Chris Chuoke IV and David Henry Chuoke as well as his best canine pal, Prissy. In lieu of the usual remembrances, memorial gifts may be made to Bay Area Pet Adoptions (formerly S.P.C.A.), P.O. Box 638, Kemah TX 77565 or online via bayareapetadoptions.org. Visitation will take place on Sunday, November 30 from 4:00 pm to 6:00 pm at Forest Park East Funeral Home. Memorial services will be held on December 1st at 10:00 a.m. at University Baptist Church. Pallbearers are

Les Burton, Johnny Chuoke, Daniel O'Reagan, Charles Pence, Ed Pugh, Bob Scott, Frank Williamson and Wayne Young. Honorary pallbearers are Mitchell Chuoke, Buddy Gillis, Elray Matzke, John Nash, Jack Patterson and Ray Snokhaus.

**Forest Park East
Funeral Home
21620 Gulf Freeway
Webster, Texas 77598**

